average price of approximately $7.60 per share net of expenses

Edgar Filing: PRESSURE BIOSCIENCES INC - Form 8-K

3

2. Establish current tax liability related to the shares sold. Tax basis per
share approximately $0.775.

   2

   PRESSURE BIOSCIENCES INC.   CONSOLIDATED   ADJUSTMENT   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA TOTAL
  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED   PRESSURE BIOSCIENCES   TO REFLECT   TO REFLECT   ASSUMING
   STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS   INC. AS REPORTED   SALE OF 232,792   EFFECT OF   SHARES SOLD
   FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2005   MARCH 31, 2005   VITX SHARES   TAX LIABIITY   AS ADJUSTED
   ASSOCIATED WITH
   SHARES SOLD
   ASSETS   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

REVENUE:
   PCT Products, services, other   $   2,630   --   $   --   $   2,630
   Grant Revenues   --   --   --   --
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
Total revenue   2,630   --   --   2,630
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of PCT products and services   6,521   --   --   6,521
Research and development   103,028   --   --   103,028
Selling and marketing   15,260   --   --   15,260
General and administrative   308,888   --   --   308,888
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
Total operating costs and expenses   433,697   --   --   433,697
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Operating income (loss)   (431,067)   --   --   (431,067)

Other operating credits and (charges) net,   (235,352)   --   (235,352)

Net Interest Expense (income)   78,932   --   --   78,932
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Loss from continuing operations before
   income taxes   (587,487)   --   --   (587,487)

Realized gain on sale of VI Technolgies
   investment (net of expenses)   --   1,769,219   1,769,219

Income tax benefit  / (provision)   199,746   (668,277)   (468,531)

   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
Income / (loss) from continuing operations   $   (387,741)   $   1,769,219   $   (668,277)   713,201

Discontinued operations :
Income from discontinued operations (net
   of income tax benefit of $2,411)   $   4,679   $   --   $   --   $   4,679

Net  loss   $   (383,062)   $   1,769,219   $   (668,277)   $   717,880

Loss per share from continuing operations   $   (0.08)   $   0.15
basic & diluted

Income per share from discontinued   $   0.00   $   0.00

Edgar Filing: PRESSURE BIOSCIENCES INC - Form 8-K

4

operations, basic & diluted

Net loss  per share, basic & diluted   $   (0.08)   $   0.15

Weighted average number of shares used to
   calculate per share (loss) / income   4,649,052   4,649,052

[…]

1. Reflect sale of 232,792 shares of VI Technolgies shares sold at average price
of approximately $7.60 per share net of expenses.

2. Establish tax liability related to the shares sold. Tax basis per share
approximately $0.775 per share.

   3

   PRESSURE BIOSCIENCES INC.   CONSOLIDATED   ADJUSTMENT   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED   PRESSURE   TO REFLECT   TO REFLECT   TOTAL
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS   BIOSCIENCES   SALE OF   EFFECT OF   AS ADJUSTED
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004   INC. AS REPORTED   232,792 VITX   TAX LIABIITY
   DECEMBER 31, 2004   SHARES   ASSOCIATED
   WITH SHARES
   (NOTE 1)   SOLD (NOTE 2)
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

REVENUE:
  Grant Revenues   $   393,306   $   --   --   $   393,306
  PCT Products, services, other   19,310   --   --   19,310
  All Other   --
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
Total revenue   412,616   --   --   412,616
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of products & services   183,579   --   --   183,579
Cost of services   388,744   --   --   388,744

Research and development   419,936   --   --   419,936
Acquired research and development   --   --   --
Selling and marketing   194,612   194,612
General and administrative   1,617,976   --   --   1,617,976
Stock based compensation   --
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
Total operating costs and expenses   2,804,847   --   --   2,804,847
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Operating loss from continuing operations   (2,392,231)   --   --   (2,392,231)

Other operating credits and (charges) net,   (442,611)   --   --   (442,611)

Net interest income / (expense)   151,576   1,769,219   1,920,795
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (2,683,266)   --   (2,683,266)

Edgar Filing: PRESSURE BIOSCIENCES INC - Form 8-K

5

Realized gain on sale of VI Technologies
  investment (net of expenses)   1,769,219   1,769,219

Income tax benefit  / (provision)   941,350   $   --   (668,277)   273,073
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations   (1,741,916)   1,769,219   (668,277)   (640,974)

Discontinued operations:
Income / (loss)  from discontinued operations
 (net of income tax benefit of $58,467)   (113,196)   (113,196)

Gain on sale of net assets related to
 discontinued operations
 (net of income taxes of $4,354,809 in 2004)   $   14,567,697   14,567,697
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Net income from discontinued operations   14,454,501   14,454,501

Net  income / (loss)   $   12,712,585   $   1,769,219   $   (668,277)   $   13,813,527
   ================   ================   ================   ================

Loss per share from continuing operations
basic & diluted   $   (0.25)   $   (0.09)

Income per share from discontinued
operations, basic & diluted   $   2.11   $   2.11

Net income /  (loss) per share, basic & diluted   $   1.86   $   2.02